4.1.14 For the purposes of this clause 4.1:

4.1.14.1 The total return per participatory interest, Rpi, shall be calculated as follows:

Rpi   =
(NAV1 – NAV0 + I1)

 (NAV0)

Where: NAV1 is the most recently calculated net asset value per participatory

interest on the day relevant for the calculation

 NAV0 is the net asset value per participatory interest at the start of the 365

day measurement period

 I1 is the aggregate distribution per participatory interest during the

measurement period

4.1.14.2 The total return of the benchmark, Rb, shall be calculated as follows:

Rb   =  J303T1/J303T0 -  1

Where: J303T1 is the most recently published index value for the FTSE/JSE All Share

Capped Index total return series currently referred to as the J303T

 J303T0 is the published index value for the FTSE/JSE All Share Capped Index

total return series at the start of the 365 day measurement period

4.1.15 For illustrative purposes, the table below sets out the indicative calculation of the annual

service charge rate in terms of this deed under three hypothetical scenarios (excluding the

effects of value added tax):

37

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

FASC 1.0%  1.0%  1.0%

SR 15% 15% 15%

Minimum

FASC

0.5%  0.5%  0.5%

Rpi 10% 10% 15%

Rb 12% 15% 10%

ASCR  =  1.0%+[(10%-

12%)*15%]

1.0%+[(10%-

15%)*15%]

1.0%+[(15%-

10%)*15%]

   = 1.0%-0.3% 1.0%-0.75% 1.0%+0.75%

   = 0.7% 0.25% limited to

0.5%

1.75%

4.2 UNIT CLASS B3 – INSTITUTIONAL CLIENTS

4.2.1 The annual service charge for managing the portfolio in terms of the deed shall be a fixed

annual service charge rate plus a performance related charge rate that varies based on

performance of the portfolio over a rolling 24 month period compared to the benchmark

return over the same period.  However, the fixed annual service charge rate shall be the

minimum annual service charge rate to be applied at all times.

4.2.2 The benchmark of the portfolio will be the total return of the FTSE/JSE All Share Capped Index.

[…]

4.2.13 For the purposes of this clause 4.2:

4.2.13.1 The total return per participatory interest, Rpi, shall be calculated as follows:

39

Rpi   =

(NAV1 – NAV0 + I1)

(NAV0)

Where: NAV1 is the most recently calculated net asset value per

participatory interest on the day relevant for the calculation

 NAV0 is the net asset value per participatory interest at the start of

the 730 day measurement period

 I1 is the aggregate distribution per participatory interest during the

measurement period

4.2.13.2 The total return of the benchmark, Rb, shall be calculated as follows:

Rb   =  J303T1/J303T0 -  1

Where: J303T1 is the most recently published index value for the FTSE/JSE All

Share Capped Index total return series currently referred to as the

J303T

 J303T0 is the published index value for the FTSE/JSE All Share Capped

Index total return series at the start of the 730 day measurement

period

4.2.14 For illustrative purposes, the table below sets out the indicative calculation of the annual

service charge rate in terms of this deed under three hypothetical scenarios (excluding the

effects of value added tax):

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

FASC 0.5%  0.5%  0.5%

SR 15% 15% 15%

Minimum

FASC

0.5%  0.5%  0.5%

Rpi 10% 10% 15%

Rb 12% 15% 10%

ASCR  =  0.5%+[(10%-

12%)*15%]

0.5%+[(10%-

15%)*15%]

0.5%+[(15%-

10%)*15%]

   = 0.5%-0.3% 0.5%-0.75% 0.5%+0.75%

   = 0.2% limited to

0.5%

-0.25% limited to

0.5%

1.25%

40

SUPPLEMENTAL DEED 3 – FOORD BALANCED FUND – 30 SEPTEMBER 2003

2. CONTINUATION OF PORTFOLIO / AMENDMENT TO DEED

2.1 The parties hereby agree to the continuation of the AMB Foord Balanced Fund under the trust deed executed

 in accordance with the Act, which Portfolio was established by supplemental trust deed to the deed

 executed under the UTC Act.

2.2 The parties hereby agree to amend the deed executed in accordance with the Act, by substituting the

 Portfolio name AMB Foord Balanced Fund with Foord Balanced Fund.

[…]

has given not less than 3 months’ written notice to every investor and has procured the necessary amendment

to this supplemental deed.

4.15 For the purposes of this clause 4.1:

4.15.1 The total return per participatory interest, Rpi, shall be calculated as follows:

Rpi   =  (NAV1 – NAV0 + I1)

   (NAV0)

Where:

NAV1 is the most recently calculated net asset value per participatory interest on the day relevant for

the calculation

 NAV0 is the net asset value per participatory interest at the start of the 365 day measurement period

I1 is the aggregate distribution per participatory interest during the measurement period

56

4.15.2 The total return of the benchmark, Rb, shall be calculated as follows:

Rb   =  BIS1/BIS0 -  1

 Where:

BIS1 is the most recently calculated benchmark index series value for the benchmark

 BIS0 is the calculated benchmark index series value for benchmark at the start of the 365 day

measurement period

4.16 For illustrative purposes, the table below sets out the indicative calculation of the annual service charge rate in

terms of this deed in four hypothetical scenarios (excluding the effects of value added tax):

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

MASC 0.5%  0.5%  0.5%  1.35%

FASC 0.5%  0.5%  0.5%  1.35%

SR 15% 15% 15% 0%

Rpi 10% 10% 15% 15%

Rb 12% 15% 10% 10%

ASCR  =  0.5%+[(10%-

12%)*15%]

0.5%+[(10%-

15%)*15%]

0.5%+[(15%-

10%)*15%]

1.35% + 0

   = 0.5%-0.3% 0.5%-0.75% 0.5%+0.75% 1.35%

   = 0.2% limited to

0.5%

-0.25% limited to

0.5%

1.25% 1.35%

 Where “MASC” is the minimum annual service charge rate.

57

SUPPLEMENTAL DEED 16 – FOORD CONSERVATIVE FUND – 13 DECEMBER 2013

2. ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW PORTFOLIO.

Under paragraph A of the preamble of the deed, read with clause 21 of the deed, a portfolio to be known as the

Foord Conservative Fund, is hereby established in terms of the deed.

3. INVESTMENT POLICY

The portfolio will be a specialist portfolio investing in a broad spectrum of securities, the allocation of which will

be appropriate for South African retirement funds and investors seeking a low to medium risk of capital loss over